Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616)

S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street,

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat,

Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

Sri Chamkaur Sahib, District Ropar.

Complaint Case No. 365 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Complainant: Sh. Lajpat Rai

Respondent: Sh. Harjeet Singh (Clerk), 9914229111

ORDER

- 1. To be read in the continuity of the previous order dated 31.03.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harjeet Singh pleaded that with the compliance of the previous order he has supplied the sought information to the appellant through registered post dated 13.05.2021.
- 3. Complainant, Sh. Lajpat Rai stated that he has not received any information till date.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is revealed that, once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to **point out discrepancies** (in written form) if any, within 15 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission, falling to which ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. On other hand, the respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively.

5. To come up on **07.07.2021** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00** am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Davinder Singh, (9463019560)

S/o Sh. Kulwant Singh, R/o # 7203, Street No. 17, New Janta Nagar, Daba Road, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner of Police,

Amritsar.

Complaint Case No. 410 and 411 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Davinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Sarvan Singh (Inspector), 9779303800

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. To be read in the continuity of the previous order dated 31.03.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sarvan Singh pleaded that he has already replied to the information sought by the appellant in both above mentioned cases. An email dated 19.05.2021 in this regard from the respondent authority is received by the bench of undersigned.

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Davinder Singh contended that no information has been received so far and also he is not satisfied with the respondent's reply.
- 4. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.
 - In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.
- 5. To come up on 07.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616)

S/o Sh. Harbans Lal,

House No. B-3/287, Romana Street,

Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Nagar Panchayat, Sri Chamkaur Sahib.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 311 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Lajpat Rai

Respondent: Sh. Harjeet Singh (Clerk), 9914229111

ORDER

- 1. To be read in the continuity of the previous order dated 31.03.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harjeet Singh pleaded that with the compliance of the previous order he has supplied the sought information to the appellant through registered post dated 13.05.2021.
- Appellant, Sh. Lajpat Rai stated that he has not received any information till date.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is revealed that, once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to **point out discrepancies** (in written form) if any, within 15 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission, falling to which ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. On other hand, the respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively.

5. To come up on **07.07.2021** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00 am**.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

n: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.c</u> Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616)

S/o Sh. Harbans Lal,

House No. B-3/287, Romana Street,

Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o SHO, Police Station, Jaito,

Distt Faridkot.

Complaint Case No. 72 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Complainant: Sh. Lajpat Rai

Respondent: Sh. Rajesh Kumar (SHO), 7527017026

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. To be read in the continuity of the previous order dated 31.03.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Rajesh Kumar pleaded that with the compliance of the previous order he has supplied the sought information to the appellant through registered post dated 24.02.2021.
- 3. Complainant, Sh. Lajpat Rai stated that he has not received any information till date.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is revealed that, once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any, within 15 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission, falling to which ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. On other hand, the respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively.

- 5. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard also to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.
- 6. To come up on 07.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

 $Ph: 0172\text{-}2864112, Email: - \underline{psic23@punjabmail.gov.in}$

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Advocate, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

R/o 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District- Ludhiana. 141101.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer

O/o Thana Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police commissioner Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.2593 of 2019

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta

Respondent: Sh. Satnam Singh (ASI), 7986977457

ORDER

- 1. To be read in the continuity of the previous order dated 07.04.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta stated that he has pointed out deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondent authority i.e. Information pertaining to point no. 2,3,4,8,12,13,17 is supplied and information pertaining to point no. 1,6,7,9,10,11,14,15,16 is still pending.
- 3. In the view of above, the respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively.

- 4. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard also to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.
- 5. To come up on **07.07.2021** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00** am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Advocate, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

R/o 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District- Ludhiana. 141101.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Home, Punjab Secretariat, Sector-1, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Home, Punjab Secretariat, Sector-1, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.3392 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta

Respondent: Sh. Jagdish Singh (ASI), 9872200563

ORDER

- 1. To be read in the continuity of the previous order dated 05.01.2021 and 07.04.2021.
- Respondent, Sh. Jagdish Singh from office of SSP, Ludhiana pleaded that he has already supplied the information available in the pertaining to this RTI application on dated 01.02.2021. He further added that the remaining part of the information is related to Home, Punjab secretariat.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case the Commission directs the PIOs of Home secretariat, Pb. & SSP Ludhiana to furnish an affidavit providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied /replied to best extent. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.
- 4. To come up on 07.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Versus

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Advocate, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

R/o 8/237, Jagraoi	n Road,	Mandi	Mullanpu	Jr,
District- Ludhiana	141101			

......Appellant/Complainant
.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.3393 of 2019

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta (On Telephone Call)

Respondent: Sh. Manmehak Pal Singh (Constable, DGP Office), 7986973371

Sh. Harpreet Singh (ASI), 9779800315

ORDER

- 1. To be read in the continuity of the previous order dated 05.01.2021 and 07.04.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta stated that no satisfactory reply has been obtained from the respondent authority so far.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case the Commission directs the PIOs of DGP, Pb. & SSP Ludhiana to furnish an affidavit providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied/replied to best extent. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.
- 4. <u>NOTE:</u> The respondent authorities is directed appoint a responsible officer of an appropriate seniority to examine the RTI application and furnish a clear, cogent and precise reply to the Appellant as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of this order failing which penal action would be initiated in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- To come up on 07.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Dr. Uma Nahar Saikia, (9876288554)

House No 2255, Ground Floor, Sector 38 C, Chandigarh-160014.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Dr. B.R. Ambedkar State Institute of Medical Sciences,

Sector 56, Mohali.

{Reg. Post} Public Information Officer

O/o Directorate of Medical Education and Research, Medical Education Bhawan, Sector 69, Sahibzada Ajit, Singh Nagar, Punjab 160062

Complaint Case No.152 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Complainant: Dr. Uma Nahar Saikia

Respondent: Dr. Charan Kamal (PIO), 8146534099

ORDER

{RTI encl.}

- 1. This order may be read with reference of previous order dated 28.04.2021 vide which the appellant was advised to visit to the office of respondent authority for record inspection. Accordingly the matter was adjourned for today.
- 2. Respondent, Dr. Charan Kamal pleaded that with the compliance of previous order the opportunity of record inspection was given to the appellant and whatever documents was identified by her, the copies of the same has been provided (comprising 19 pages approx.).
- 3. Complainant, Dr. Uma Nahar Saikia contended that the supplied information is not relevant to the information sought by her and for that the respondent PIO has referred to contact DRME, Punjab.
- 4. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that PIO office of DRME, PB is impleaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of RTI application be sent to the said office along with this order through registered post for their ready reference along with directions as an opportunity to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.

Complaint Case No.152 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

- 5. However, the Commission is of the view that the PIO of Dr. B.R. Ambedkar State Institute of Medical Sciences is legally obliged to give the appellant the sought for information after collecting the same from the concerned department, instead of merely forwarding it to the concerned officer.
- 6. To come up on 29.06.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2021